vaporization are automatically discarded from this study.

Page 86   Predictive ability analysis of the simulator FDS in order to evaluate the effects of hydrocarbon fires

As chosen grid resolution is not as fine as recommended, effect of radiative fraction on
simulation results will be also studied, as radiation inside flame zone is affected by this
parameter when temperatures are under estimated (see equation (3.23)).

8.2 Results
Simulation results for temperatures registered at pool axis in continuous flame (50 cm from the
ground) and hot smoke zones (553 cm from the ground) are presented in tables Table 8.1 and
Table 8.2 respectively. These results may show indirectly the mean flame length values
(regions over 525˚C are considered flame), and therefore, and due to the complexity of the
calculation of specific flame length values and, in addition, to lack of time, these parameters
are not directly studied.

Table 8.1  Summary of sensitivity study results for mean temperatures registered at pool axis and axial
   position 𝑧𝑧=0.5 m.

  GASOLINE DIESEL
Parameter Variation 𝑻𝑻(𝒚𝒚 = 𝟎𝟎.𝟎𝟎,𝒛𝒛 = 𝟎𝟎.𝟓𝟓) 𝑺𝑺𝑺𝑺 Sensitivity 𝑻𝑻(𝒚𝒚 = 𝟎𝟎.𝟎𝟎,𝒛𝒛 = 𝟎𝟎.𝟓𝟓) 𝑺𝑺𝑺𝑺 Sensitivity

MLRPUA
[kg/[m2·s)]

-10% 869.66 0.076
 Insensitive

832.41 0.054

Low
sensitivity Base 844.20 844.90

+10% 856.82 841.52
Radiative
fraction

[-]

-10% 855.86 0.064
 Insensitive

834.58
0.018 Insensitive Base 844.20 844.90

+10% 844.99 837.65
Heat of

combustion
[kJ/kg]

-10% 889.11 0.505

Low
sensitivity

880.50
0.600 Low

sensitivity Base 844.20 844.90
+10% 803.91 779.17

Density
[kg/m3]

-10% 870.36 0.096
 Insensitive

845.95
0.020 Insensitive Base 844.20 844.90

+10% 854.10 849.31

Table 8.2  Summary of sensitivity study results for mean temperatures registered at pool axis and axial
   position 𝑧𝑧=5.53 m.

  GASOLINE DIESEL
Parameter Variation 𝑻𝑻(𝒚𝒚 = 𝟎𝟎.𝟎𝟎, 𝒛𝒛 = 𝟓𝟓.𝟓𝟓𝟓𝟓) 𝑺𝑺𝑺𝑺 Sensitivity 𝑻𝑻(𝒚𝒚 = 𝟎𝟎.𝟎𝟎,𝒛𝒛 = 𝟓𝟓.𝟓𝟓𝟓𝟓) 𝑺𝑺𝑺𝑺 Sensitivity
MLRPUA

[kg/[m2·s)]
-10% 501.26 0.650

Low

sensitivity

421.79
1.540 Moderate

sensitivity Base 462.40 362.26
+10% 441.16 310.21

Radiative
fraction

[-]

-10% 509.67 0.389
 Insensitive

391.10
0.795 Low

sensitivity Base 462.40 362.26
+10% 473.70 333.53

Heat of
combustion

[kJ/kg]

-10% 493.80 0.444
 Insensitive

398.62
0.900 Low

sensitivity Base 462.40 362.26
+10% 452.73 333.44

Density
[kg/m3]

-10% 429.79
0.394 Insensitive

369.80
0.075 Insensitive Base 462.40 362.26

+10% 466.23 375.21
In the case of temperatures registered by thermocouples set at the pool axis, values are not
generally very sensitive. Sensibility coefficients FS for the continuous flame zone are very
small, excepting for the case of heat of combustion. For the hot smoke zone, although SF
coefficients are larger, registered temperatures seem to be sensitive only to MLRPUA.

Predictive ability analysis of the simulator FDS in order to evaluate the effects of hydrocarbon fires   Page 87

Table 8.3  Summary of sensitivity study results for mean temperatures registered 0.5 cm over the